Agenda Date: 07/29/16
Agenda {tems: 5D

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 3™ Floor, Suite 314
Post Office Box 350
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350

www.nj.gov/bpu/

WATER

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF AQUA NEW
JERSEY, INC. FOR APPROVAL OF AN INCREASE IN
RATES FOR WATER SERVICE AND OTHER TARIFF
CHANGES

ORDER ADOPTING INITIAL
DECISION/STIPULATION OF
SETTLEMENT

AND BPU DOCKET NO. WR16010089
OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 02353-2016S

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF AQUA NEW
JERSEY, INC. DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM
IMPROVEMENT CHARGE FOUNDATIONAL FILING
2016

ORDER APPROVIING STIPULATION
OF SETTLEMENT

BPU DOCKET NO. WR16010090

Parties of Record:

Stephen B. Genzer, Esq., Saul Ewing, LLP, on behalf of Aqua New Jersey, Inc.
Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director, New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel

BY THE BOARD:

BACKGROUNG/PROCEDURAL HISTORY

On January 29, 2016, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-21 and N.J.A.C. 14:1-5.12, N.J.A.C. 14:9-10.1,
and other related statutes and regulations, Aqua New Jersey, Inc. (*Aqua,” “Company,” or
“Petitioner”), a public utility of the State of New Jersey subject to the jurisdiction of the Board of
Public Utilities (“Board™), filed a Petition seeking to increase and revise its rates and charges for
water service amounting to approximately $2,535,564 or 6.69%. The increase in rates was
proposed to become effective on March 4, 2016. Aqua services approximately 51,000 water
customers located in several municipalities in Warren, Hunterdon, Mercer, Buriington,
Monmouth, Camden, Ocean, Sussex, Gloucester, and Atlantic Counties in New Jersey.'

" The Company is engaged in the wastewater collection, treatment, and transmission business and
currently serves a total of approximately 5,700 wastewater customers via several independent, stand-
alone wastewater systems. Rates for wasiewater service are nof the subject of this petition.



In addition, the Company filed a Distribution System Improvement Charge (“DSIC")
Foundational Filing which has been retained by the Board and separately docketed as BPU
Docket No. WR16010090.

According to the petition, Aqua sought the increase to maintain a satisfactory credit position;
preserve its financial integrity; permit proper maintenance and improvement of the utility plant
required to furnish safe, adequate and proper service to its customers; encourage good
effective management; provide incentives for efficiency; prevent confiscation or diminution of its
property; and to earn a reasonable return upon the fair value of its property used and useful in
the public service.

By this Order, the Board considers the Initial Decision recommending adoption of the Stipulation
of Settlement (“Stiputation” or “Rate Case Stipulation”) executed by the Company, the Division
of Rate Counsel ("Rate Counsel’) and Board Staff (coliectively “the Parties™), agreeing to an
overall increase in revenues in the amount of $200,000 representing a 0.51% increase above
pro forma present rate revenues of $38,842,098. This increase will result in total Company
revenues of $39,042,098.

By this Order, the Board is also considering the adoption of the Stipulation of Settlement for the
Company’s DSIC Foundational Filing (“DSIC Stipulation”).2 The Parties recommend that the
Board approve the Company’s proposed Foundational Filing to permit the implementation of a
DSIC pursuant to N.J.A.C. 14:9-10.1 et seq. and agree that the Company’s DSIC filing will
reflect DSIC-eligible projects commenced and placed into service after the effective date of the
Order of Approval in BPU Docket No. WR16010089, thus closing out the prior Foundational
Filing in BPU Docket No. WR14010019. After the effective date of this Order the prior
Foundational Filing is closed and the DSIC charge is rolled into base rates and reset to zero.
The Parties agree that the Company’s maximum annual DSIC revenue recovery requirement
amount is $1,952,105, and its base spending requirement is $3,320,613 as calculated in the
DSIC Foundational Filing.

On February 9, 2016, the Board transmitted the rate case to the Office of Administrative Law as
a contested case and it was assigned to Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ") Elia A. Peilios. A
telephonic prehearing conference was held on March 17, 2016, with ALJ Pelios during which
among other things, the ALJ directed that a public hearing be held regarding the rate case.

On March 4, 2016, the Board issued an Order suspending the Company’s proposed rate
increase until July 4, 2016. On June 29, 2016, the Board issued an Order further suspending
the Company’s proposed rate increase until November 4, 2016.

On March 15, 2016, the Company submitted a letter in which it waived the 90-day DSIC
Foundational Filing review period, given the difference in timing, and clarified that it was
requesting that the new DSIC Foundational Filing be approved and effective simultaneously with
the approval of new base rates set in BPU Docket No. WR160100889.

After proper notice, a public hearing was held for the rate case and the DSIC Foundational
Filing in Hamilton, New Jersey on April 26, 2016. No members of the public were in attendance.

2 Although described in this Order at some length, should there be ahy conflict between this summary
and the Rate Case and DSIC Stipulations, the terms of said Stipulations control, subject to the findings
and conclusions in this Order.

2 BPU DOCKET NO., WR16010089, OAL
DOCKET NO. PUC 02353-2116S and BPU
DOCKET NO. WR16010090



Subsequent to the public hearing, the Parties engaged in seitlement negotiations and on July 7,
2018, the Parties entered into the Rate Case Stipulation and the DSIC Stipulation.

On July 14, 2016 ALJ Pelios issued his Initial Decision on the rate case recommending adoption
of the Stipulation executed by the Parties, finding that they had voluntarily agreed to the
Stipulation and that the Stipulation fully disposes of all the issues and is consistent with the law.

DISCUSSIONS AND FINDINGS

Among the provisions of the Stipulation, the Parties recommend a rate base of $133,000,000,
with a test year ending April 30, 2016, adjusted for all known and measurable changes, and that
the Company be authorized a return on equity of 9.75% with a cost of debt rate of 4.94% for an
overall rate of return of 7.48%. The use of a 7.48% overall rate of return results in an overall
revenue requirement of $39,042,088. The Parties recognize that the revenue increase of
$200,000 or approximately 0.51% above present rate test year operating revenues of
$38,842,098 is an appropriate result at this time and is necessary to ensure that the Company
will continue to provide safe, adeguate and proper water service to its customers. The Parties
further acknowledge that the stipulated revenue requirement increase of $200,000 includes a
consolidated income tax adjustment.

The Parties agree that the attached tariff pages (included as Exhibit A}, implementing the terms
of the Stipulation, and the Proof of Revenues for the Company (attached as Exhibit B) should be
adopted by the Board.

The Parties recommend that the Board approve the accounting and ratemaking treatment of the
acquisition adjustments associated with the Company’s purchases of the Seaview Harbor Water
Company, the Spartan Village Water and Wastewater Systems and the Summit Lake Water
System.

The Parties further acknowiedge that the Company has agreed going forward to utilize the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission method of accounting for Allowance for Funds Used
During Consiruction ("AFUDC"). This method calculates the AFUDC rate each month by first
calculating the Company’s use of shori-ierm debt to AFUDC-eligible Construction Work in
Progress (“CWIP") with any AFUDC-eligible CWIP balance in excess of shori-term debt
assigned the Board approved weighted average cost of capital.

Among the provisions of the DSIC Stipulation, the Parties recommend that the Board approve
the Company's proposed Foundational Filing to permit the implementation of a DSIC pursuant
to N.JAC. 14:9-10.1 et seq. The Parties agree that the Company’s DSIC filing wiill reflect
DSIC-eligible projects, as set forth in updated Foundational Filing Appendix 1-4, by letter dated
June 30, 2016, commenced and placed into service after the effective date of this Order. Upon
the effective date of this Order, the prior Foundational Filing is closed and the DSIC charge is
rolled into base rates and reset to zero. The Parties agree that the Company’s maximum
annual DSIC revenue recovery requirement amount is $1,952,105 as determined in BPU
Docket No. WR16010089 and its base spending requirement is $3,320,613 as calculated in the
DSIC Foundational Filing.

In addition, Board Staff recommends that the Board order the Company to provide a more
current cost of service study upon filing its next base rate case proceeding.

3 BPU DOCKET NO. WR16010088, OAL
DOCKET NO. PUC 02353-21168 and BPU
DOCKET NO. WR16010090



Pursuant fo the Stipulation, the water service customer revenue rate impacts are as follows:

+ The average bill for an Aqua New Jersey general metered residential customer with a
5/8" meter using 5,000 gallons of water a month (i.e. 60,000 gallons per year) will
increase by $0.10 per month, from $43.25 (inclusive of DSIC) to $43.35 (exclusive of
DSIC) ($519.00 per year to $520.20 per year) or an increase of approximately 0.23%.

 The average bill for a Wallkill general metered residential customer with a 5/8” meter
using 5,000 gallons of water per month (i.e. 60,000 gallons per year) will increase $2.95
per month, from $28.43 (inclusive of DSIC) to $31.38 (exclusive of DSIC) ($341.16 per
year to $376.56 per year) or an increase of approximately 10.38%.

» The average bills for a Tranquility Springs metered residential customer with a 5/8”
meter using 5,000 gallons of water per month (i.e. 60,000 gallons per year) will decrease
by ($2.67) per month, from $49.93 (inclusive of DSIC) to $47.26 (exclusive of DSIC)
($599.16 per year to $567.12 per year) or a decrease of approximately (5.35%).

e The average bills for a Seaview metered residential customer with a 5/8" meter using
5,000 gallons of water per month (i.e. 60,000 gallons per year) will decrease by ($8.87)
per month, from $86.88 (inclusive of DSIC) to $78.01 (exclusive of DSIC) ($1,042.56 per
year to $936.12 per year) or a decrease of approximately (10.21%).

The Board is mindful of the impact any rate increase has on its customers. However, having
reviewed the record in this matter, including ALJ Pelios’ Initial Decision and the Stipulation, the
Board FINDS that the Pariies have voluntarily agreed to the Stipulation, and that the Stipulation
fully disposes of all issues in this proceeding and is consistent with the law. In reaching this
decision, the Board must balance the needs of the ratepayer to receive safe, adequate and
proper service at reasonable rates, while allowing the utility the opportunity to earn a fair rate of
return. See FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co., 320 U.S. 591, 64 S. Ct. 281; 88 L. Ed. 333 (1944);
N.J.S.A. 48:2-21 and N.J.S.A. 48:3-1. Therefore, the Board FINDS the Initial Decision, which
adopts the Stipulation to be reasonable, in the public interest, and in accordance with the law.
Therefore, the Board HEREBY ADOPTS the Initial Decision and the Stipulation, attached
hereto, including all attachments and schedules, as its own, incorporating by reference the
terms and conditions of the Stipulation, as if they were fully set forth at length herein, subject to
the following:

a. The tariff sheets attached to the Stipuiation containing rates and charges conforming
to the Stipulation and designed to produce the additional revenues to which the
Parties have stipulated herein are HEREBY ACCEPTED.

b. The stipulated increase and the tariff design allocations for each customer
classification are HEREBY ACCEPTED.

c. The Board HEREBY APPROVES the accounting and ratemaking treatment of the
acquisition adjustments associated with the Company’s purchases of the Seaview

4 BPU DOCKET NO. WR16010088, OAL
DOCKET NO. PUC 02353-21168 and BPU
DOCKET NO. WR16010080



Harbor Water Company, the Spartan Village Water and Wastewater Systems and
the Summit Lake Water System.

d. The Board HEREBY ORDERS the Company to provide a more current cost of
service study upon filing its next base rate case proceeding.

e. As of the August 1, 2016 rate effective date, the Corhpany's August 30, 2014 DSIC
Foundational Filing is hereby concluded and no additional DSIC semi-annual filings
or DSIC rates may be made, implemented, or recovered pursuant thereto.

Based upon the forgoing, the Board HEREBY APPROVES an overall increase in revenues in
the amount of $200,000 representing a 0.51% increase over current operating revenues, which
results in total Company revenues of $39,042,098.

Based upon the information presented in the rate case petition, BPU Docket No. WR16010089,
the Board HEREBY FINDS that the Company's 2016 overall revenue for DSIC purposes is
$39,042,098. The Board FURTHER FINDS that the Company’s maximum amount of DSIC
revenues that may be collected is $1,952,105, or no more than 5% of the Company’s total water
revenues established in this rate case, with an annual base spending requirement of
$3,320,613. The Company will implement the DSIC surcharge if, and when, it achieves specific
levels of infrastructure investment and completes and places the facilities into service as
required by N.J.A.C. 14:9-10.1 et seq. As an example, an average residential customer with a
5/8 inch meter may be subjected to a maximum monthly DSIC surcharge of $2.55. These
proposed rates are estimates and may change, however, the maximum annual DSIC revenue
requirement, $1,952,105, cannot be exceeded.

Based upon the information presented in the Foundational Filing, as amended, and agreed to by
the Parties in the DSIC Stipulation, the Board FURTHER APPROVES the DSIC Stipulation and
ORDERS that the Company may implement a Distribution System Improvement Charge,
subject to this Order, Petitioner's ongoing compliance with the DSIC regulations, as well as
conformity to the base spending requirements and semi-annual true-up submissions.

Regarding the Foundational Filing approved by the Board through this Order, the Board
" HEREBY ORDERS that in accordance with N.J.A.C. 14:9-10.5(b), Petitioner shall make DSIC
filings on a semi-annual basis, commencing approximately six months after the effective date of
the Foundational Filing. Petitioner must submit its semi-annual DSIC filing within 15 days of the
end of the DSIC recovery period. DSIC filings shall be reviewed by Board Staff and the Division
of Rate Counsel. Petitioner may recover the interim surcharge associated with the DSIC-
eligible projects closed during the DSIC recovery period not objected to by Board Staff or the
Division of Rate Counsel beginning 60 days after the end of the DSIC recovery period, subject
to refund at the Board's discretion. It is FURTHER ORDERED that Petitioner comply with the
base spending requirements set forth in this Order. Failure to comply with the base spending
requirements will result in a reduction and refund, where appropriate, of the DSIC surcharge.
Petitioner's DSIC surcharge is interim and subject to refund, and shall not exceed the maximum
DSIC annual revenues set forth in this Order.

The Board FURTHER ORDERS that, in accordance with N.J.A.C. 14:9-10.4(e), if within three
years after the effective date of this Order Petitioner has not filed a petition in accordance with
the Board's rules for the setting of its base rates, all interim charges collected under the DSIC
shall be deemed an over-recovery, and shall be credited to customers in accordance with the
Board's rules.

5 BPU DOCKET NO. WR16010089, OAL
DOCKET NO. PUC 02353-2116S and BPU
DOCKET NO. WR16010090



The Board HEREBY DIRECTS the Company to submit complete revised tariffs conforming to

the terms and conditions of the Rate Case Stipulation, the DSIC Stipulation, and this Order
within ten (10) days from the date of this Order.

The effective date of this Order shall be July 29, 2016.

DATED: BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
7( w ll lb BY:

RICHARD S. MROZ
PRESIDENT

L Bk Hololo,

OSEPH L. FIORDALISO RY-ANNA HOLDEN
COMMISSIONER OMMISSIONER
DIANNE SOCOMON PENDRA J. CHIVUKULA
COMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER
ATTEST: C—-

IRENE KIM ASBURY /

SECRETARY

the within
it opy o che ot

in the fles of the Board of Public Utilities

(R A

6 BPU DOCKET NO. WR16010089, OAL
DOCKET NO. PUC 02353-2116S and BPU
DOCKET NO. WR16010090



Docket Nos. BPU WR16010089 and OAL PUC 02353-16 — In the Matter of the Petition of Aqua
New Jersey, Inc. for Approval of an Increase in Rates for Water Service and Other Tariff
Changes, and; :

Docket No. WR16010090 — In the Matter of Aqua New Jersey, Inc. Distribution System
Improvement Charge Foundational Filing 2016

SERVICE LIST

Stephen B. Genzer, Esq.

Saul Ewing, LLP

One River Front Plaza — Suite 1520
Newark, NJ 07102-5426
sgenzer@saul.com

Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director
Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4™ Floor
Post Office Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625-0003
sbrand@rpa.state.nj.us

Alex Moreau, Esq.

Deputy Attorney General
Depariment of Law & Public Safety
Division of Law

124 Halsey Street

Post Office Box 45029

Newark, NJ 07101-45029
Alex.moreau@dol.lps.state.nj.us

Irene Kim Asbury, Esqg.

Secretary of the Board

Board of Public Utilities :
44 South Clinton Avenue, 3™ Floor, Suite 314
Past Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
rene.asbury@bpu.nj.gov

Maria Moran, Director

Division of Water

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 3" Floor, Suite 314
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
Maria.moran@bpu.nj.gov

BPU DOCKET NO. WR160100889, OAL
DOCKET NO. PUC 02353-21168 and BPU
DOCKET NO. WR16010080



State of New Jersey
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF
AQUA NEW JERSEY, INC., FOR APPROVAL
OF AN INCREASE IN RATES FOR WATER
SERVICE AND OTHER TARIFF CHANGES.

INITIAL DECISION
SETTLEMENT

OAL DKT. NO. PUC 02353-16
AGENCY DKT. NO. WR16010089

Stephen B. Genzer, Esq., for petitioner Aqua New Jersey, Inc. (Saul Ewing LLP,

attorneys)

David Wand and Veronica Beke, Deputies Attorney General, for respondent

Division of Water, Board of Public Utilities (Christopher S. Porrino, Acting

Attorney General of New Jersey, attorney)

Alex Moreau, Deputy Attorney General, for respondent Board of Public Utilities

(Christopher S. Porrino, Acting Attorney General of New Jersey, attorney)

Stefanie A. Brand, Director, for Division of Rate Counsel, appearing pursuant to

N.J.A.C. 1:1-5.4(a)2

Record Closed: July 8, 2016

BEFORE ELIA A. PELIOS, ALJ:

Decided: July 14, 2016

New Jersey is an Equal Opportunity Employer




OAL DKT. NO. PUC 02353-16

This proceeding involves a petition by Aqua New Jersey, Inc., for approval of an
increase in rates for water service and other tariff charges. The petition was transmitted to
the Office of Administrative Law on February 10, 20186, for determination as a contested
case. A duly noticed public hearing was held in Hamilton, New Jersey, on April 26, 2016.

No one spoke at the public hearing, and no written comments were submitted by the public.

The parties filed on July 8, 2016, a Stipulation of Settlement (J-1) which resolves all
issues in this proceeding. The Stipulation of Seftlement has been signed by all parties,

indicates the terms of settlement, and is attached and fully incorporated herein.
[ have reviewed the terms of settlement and | FIND:

1. The parties have voluntarily agreed to the settlement as evidenced by their

signatures or their representatives’ signatures on the attached document.

2. The settiement fully disposes of all issues in controversy between the parties

and is consistent with the law.

| hereby FILE my initial decision with the BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES for

consideration.

This recommended decision may be adopted, modified or rejected by the BOARD
OF PUBLIC UTILITIES, which by law is authorized to make a final decision in this matter. If
the Board of Public Utilities does not adopt, modify or reject this decision within forty-five
days and unless such time limit is otherwise extended, this recommended decision shall

become a final decision in accordance with N.J.S5.A. 52:14B-10.

July 14, 2016

DATE ELIAA. PELIOS, ALJ
Date Received at Agency: 7 S5 / o
Date Mailed to Parties:

/nd




OAL DKT. NO. PUC 02353-16

APPENDIX

EXHIBITS

Jointly Submitted
J-1  Stipulation of Settlement




STATE OF NEW JERSEY
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF STIPULATION OF SETTLEMENT

AQUA NEW JERSEY, INC. FOR : .
APPROVAL OF AN INCREASE IN : BPU DOCKET NO. WR16010089
RATES FOR WATER SERVICE AND : OAL DOCKET NO. 02353-2016 S
OTHER TARIFF CHANGES :

APPEARANCES:

Stephen B. Genzer, Esq., and Colleen A, Foley, Esq., Saul Ewing LLP, on behalf of Aqua
New Jersey, inc,, Petitioner

Andrew Kuntz, Deputy Attorney General and Veronica Beke, Deputy Attorney General

(Christopher S, Porrino, Acting Attorney General of New Jersey), on behalf of the Staff

of the Board of Public Utilities

Debra F. Robinson, Esq., Deputy Rate Counsel, and Christine M. Juarez, Esq., Assistant

Deputy Rate Counsel, on behalf of the Division of Rate Counsel (Stefanie A. Brand,

Director)
TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES:

The Parties in this proceeding are as follows: Aqua New Jersey, Inc. (the

“Company” or “Petitioner”), the Division of Rate Counsel (“Rate Counsel”), and the Staff of the
Board of Public Utilities (“Board Staff” or “Staff”). As a result of an analysis of Petitioner’s pre-
filed testimony and exhibits, extensive discovery, and a public hearing held on April 26, 2016,
the Company, Board Staff and Rate Counsel (collectively, the “Parties”) have come to an
agreement on the issues in dispute in this matter. The Parties hereto agree and stipulate as

follows:

Procedural History

On January 29, 2016, Petitioner, a public utility corporation of the State of New

Jersey, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-21, N.J.A.C. 14:1-5.12, and N.JLA.C. 14:9-10.1 ef seq., filed a




petition seeking among other things to increase rates for water service and to make other tariff
changes. In addition, the Company filed a Distribution System Improvement Charge (“DSIC”)
Foundational Filing which was separately docketed as BPU Docket No. WR16010090. In these
filings, the Company requested a rafe increase of approximately $2,535,564 or approximately
6.69% above the adjusted annual level of revenues for the test year ending April 30, 2016, and
the Company also requested approval of a new DSIC Foundational Filing.

On February 9, 2016, the Board transmitted the Company’s base rate rcquest1 to
the Office of Administrative Law (“OAL”), and Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) Elia A.
Pelios was assigned to hear the case. On Febrnary 24, 2016, the Board entered an Order
suspending until July 4, 2016, the implementation of changes Aqua sought to make to its tariffs.
A telephone Pre-Hearing Conference was convened by ALJ Pelios on March 17, 2016, and a
procedural schedule was agreed to by the Parties. On June 29, 2016, the Board entered an Order
further suspending until November 4, 2016, the implementation of changes Aqua sought to make
to its tariffs.

Extensive discovery was conducted by the Parties with the Company providing
responses to hundreds of data requests. After proper notice, a public hearing was held in
Hamilton on April 26, 2016. No members of the public appeared at the hearing to provide
comments regarding this matter. The hearing was transcribed and made a part of the record.

Settlement discussions were held, and the agreements reached during those
discussions have resulted in the following stipulation by the Parties:

1. For the purposes of this proceeding only, the Company’s total rate base is agreed
to be $133,000,000 with a test year ending April 30, 2016, adjusted for certain known and

measurable changes.

' The Board elected to retain the DSIC Foundational Filing matter.

-




2. The Parties agree, for the purposes of this proceeding only, to an overall rate of
return of 7.48%, which is obtained based on the end of the test year (April 30, 2016), capital
structure of 47.14%, long term debt with a cost rate of 4.94%, and 52.86% common equity with a
cost rate of 9.75%. The use of a 7.48% overall rate of return results in an overall revenue
requirement of $39,042,098.

3. The Parties stipulate that a revenue increase for the Company of $200,000 or
approximately 0.51% over present test year operating revenues of $38,842,098 is an appropriate
result of this matter. The Parties agree that this revenue requirement should represent a level of
revenues necessary to ensure that the Company will continue to provide safe, adequate, and
proper water service to its customers. The Parties agree that the Board should issue a written
Order approving this Stipulation so that the revenue recovery and the rates set forth herein shall
become effective for service rendered on and after July 29, 2016.

4, The Parties acknowledge that the stipulated revenue increase of $200,000
includes a consolidated income tax adjustment,

5. The Parties agree that the attached tariff pages, included as Exhibit A,
implementing the terms of this Stipulation, should be adopted by the Board in their entirety.
Attached as Exhibit B is a Proof of Revenues for the Company.

0. In a separate Stipulation of Settlement in BPU Docket No, WR16010090, the
Company, Board Staff and Rate Counsel have recommended that the Board approve the
Company’s proposed Foundational Filing to pe;‘mit the implementation of a DSIC pursuant to
N.JA.C. 14:9-10.1 et. seq. After the effective date of the Order of Approval in this matter (BPU
Docket No. WR16010089) the prior Foundational Filing is closed and the DSIC charge is rolled

into base rates and reset to zero .




7. The Parties recommend that the Board approve the accounting and ratemaking
treatment of the acquisition adjustment associated with the Company’s purchase of the Seaview
Harbor Water Company, the Spartan Village water and wastewater systems and the Summit
Lake water system as proposed in Exhibit P-26, Sheet 7,

8. The Parties acknowledge that the Company has agreed going forward to utilize
the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (“FERC”) Method in accounting for Allowance of
Funds Used During Construction (“AFUDC”). This method calculates the AFUDC rate each
month by first allocating the Company’s use of short-term debt to AFUDC-eligible Construction
Work in Progress (“CWIP”) with any AFUDC-eligible CWIP balance in excess of short-term
debt assigned the Board-approved weighted average cost of capital.

9, This Stipulation is the product of extensive negotiations by the Parties, and it is an
express condition of the settlement embodied by this Stipulation that it be presented to the Board
in its entirety without modification or conditien. It is also the intent of the Parties to this
Stipulation that this settlement, once accepted and approved by the Board, shall govern all issues
specified and agreed to herein. The Parties to this Stipulation specifically agree that if adopted in
its entirety by the Board, no appeal shall be taken by them from the order adopting same as to
those issues upon which the Parties have stipulated herein. The Parties agree that the within
Stipulation reflects mutual balancing of various issues and positions and is intended to be
accepted and approved in its entirety. Each term is vital to this Stipulation as a whole, since the
Parties hereto expressly and jointly state that they would not have signed this Stipulation had any
terms been modified in any way. In the event any particular aspect of this Stipulation is not
accepted and approved by the Board, then any Party hereto materially affected thereby shall not
be bound to proceed under this Stipulation. The Parties further agree that the purpose of this

Stipulation is to reach fair and reasonable rates, with any compromises being made in the spirit

-




of reaching an agreement. None of the Signatory Parties shall be prohibited from or prejudiced

in arguing a different policy or position before the Board in any other proceeding, as such

agreements pertain only to this matter and to no other matter.

10, This Stipulation may be executed in as many counterparts as there are Parties of

this Stipulation, each of which counterparts shall be an original, but all of which shall constitute

one and the same instrument.

Date: ;)wg 2 _2o/6016

Date: ,2016

Date: , 2016

AQUA NEW JERSEY, INC.

&

By: ~ SAUL EWING LTP
Stephen B. Genzer, Esq.
Attorney for Petitioner

CHRISTOPHER S. PORRINO

ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
Attorney for the Staff of the Board of

Public Utilities

By:  Andrew Kuntz
Deputy Attorney General

STEFANIE A. BRAND, ESQ., DIRECTOR
NEW JERSEY DIVISION OF RATE COUNSEL

By:  Christine Juarez, Esq.
Assistant Deputy Rate Counsel




of reaching an agreement. None of the Signatory Parties shall be prohibited from or prejudiced

in arguing a different policy or position before the Board in any other proceeding, as such

agreements pertain only to this matter and to no other matter,

10.  This Stipulation may be executed in as many counterparts as there are Parties of

this Stipulation, each of which counterparts shall be an original, but all of which shall constitute

one and the same instrument,

Date: . 2016
T -7

Date: du(/ v/ 2016

Date: 2016

AQUA NEW JERSEY, INC,

By: SAULEWINGLLP
Stephen B. Genzer, Esq.
Artomey for Petitioner

CHRISTOPHER §. PORRINO

ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
Attorney for the Staff of the Board of

Public Utilities

D A C e e s

7 Ey r’\.“ngi._i'e'iv_ Ktz

Dépmy Attorney General

STEFANIE A, BRAND, £8Q., DIRECTOR
NEW JERSEY DIVISION OF RATE COUNSEL

By:  Christine Juarez, Bsq.
Assistant Deputy Rate Counsel




of reaching an agreement. None of the Signatory Parties shall be prohibited from or prejudiced
in arguing a different policy or position before the Board in any other proceeding, as such
agreements pertain only to this matter and to no other matter.

10.  This Stipulation may be executed in as many counterparis as there are Parties of
this Stipulation, each of which counterparts shall be an original, but all of which shall constitute

one and the same instrument.

AQUA NEW JERSEY, INC.

Date: , 2016

By:  SAUL EWING LLP
Stephen B. Genzer, Esq.
Attorney for Petitioner

CHRISTOPHER S. PORRINO

ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
Attorney for the Staff of the Board of

Public Utilities

Date: ,2016

By: Andrew Kuntz
Deputy Attorney General

STEFANIE A. BRAND, ESQ., DIRECTOR
NEW JERSEY DIVISION OF RATE COUNSEL

Date: 7/? ,2016 | W
4 G

By:  Christine Juarez, Esq.
Assistant Deputy Rate Counsel























































































































































